Infrastructure Maintenance Costs €485.9

Present Value of Costs €2,951.7

CBA Results Summary
A summary of the economic benefits associated
with the DART+ Programme is shown in Table 9.7.

Table 9.7 – CBA Summary (2011 Values and Prices)
60 Year PV €m

User Benefits €6,234.6
Greenhouse Gases €33.1
Revenue €647.0
Indirect Tax -€97.3
Present Value Benefits €6,817
Present Value Costs €2,952
NPV €3,865
BCR 2.3

The above shows that DART+ represents very
good value for money with a strong return on
investment.

Sensitivity Tests
Sensitivity tests in relation to modelling
assumptions, economic variables and costs have
been undertaken. The results of these sensitivity
tests are presented in the following sections.

Cost Contingency sensitivity
Notwithstanding the inclusion of risk and optimism
bias in the base case scenarios involving both an
increase and decrease in contingency levels have
been assessed as part of a sensitivity test to
account for uncertainties in cost estimation, given
that some elements of the programme are at an
early stage in planning and design. The
corresponding CBA results are outlined in Table
9.8. DART+ would generate a BCR of 2.2 if capex
contingency was increase to 55% (and inflation
increased by 1%) from 35% and a BCR of 2.6:1 if
contingency was reduced to 20% (and inflation

decreased by 1%) from 35% both of which still
represent a positive economic return on
investment.

Table 9.8 – Cost Sensitivity - CBA Summary (2011
Values and Prices)

Upper @ 55%
& +1%

inflation

Lower @ 20% &
-1% inflation

60 Year PV €m
Present Value
Benefits € 6,817 € 6,817

Present Value
Costs € 3,129 € 2,632

NPV € 3,688 € 4,185
BCR 2.2 2.6

Wider Economic Impacts - Agglomeration
The process for quantifying the agglomeration
effect of the DART+ is set out in Section 7.5.
DART+ is forecast to lead to agglomeration
benefits of some €431million over the 60-year
period which is included in the below.

Table 9.9 – Agglomeration Test - CBA Summary
(2011 Values and Prices)

60 Year PV €m
Present Value Benefits €7,248
Present Value Costs €2,952
NPV €4,296
BCR 2.5

Journey Time Reliability
DART+ will deliver improved efficiencies in the
operation of the DART services, reduced dwell
time and variation in dwell time at stations and
reduce likelihood of delays. This will reduce the